

Case No. 21-16997

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JASON FYK,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of California District of California
Honorable Jeffrey S. White, Presiding
Case No. 4:18-cv-05159-JSW

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP
PAVEN MALHOTRA, #258429
PMALHOTRA@KEKER.COM
WILLIAM S. HICKS, #256095
WHICKS@KEKER.COM
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809
Telephone: 415 391 5400

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee
FACEBOOK, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 3

III. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

VII. ARGUMENT 12

 A. The District Court did not abuse its discretion in holding that the *Enigma* decision did not change the relevant underlying law. 12

 B. Given Fyk’s failure to identify any change in the controlling law, the District Court did not abuse its discretion in holding that Fyk failed to demonstrate the “extraordinary circumstances” required for relief under Rule 60(b)(6). 17

 C. Fyk’s request for relief under Rule 60(b)(3) is untimely and meritless. 19

VIII. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aramark Facility Servs. v. Serv. Employees Intern. Union, Local 1877,</i> 530 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>De Saracho v. Custom Food Mach., Inc.,</i> 206 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Enigma Software Group USA, LLC v. Malwarebytes, Inc.,</i> 946 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Floyd v. Laws,</i> 929 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Fyk v. Facebook, Inc.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1067 (2021).....	6
<i>Fyk v. Facebook, Inc.,</i> 808 F. App'x 597 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1067 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fyk v. Facebook, Inc.,</i> Case No. 18-05159-JSW (N.D. Cal. June 18, 2019), Dkt. 39	3
<i>Galvan v. Alaska Dep't of Corr.,</i> 397 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby,</i> 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	10, 17
<i>Greisen v. Hanken,</i> 925 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Harvest v. Castro,</i> 531 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Hilao v. Est. of Marcos,</i> 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	20

<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 733 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>In re M/V Peacock on Compl. of Edwards</i> , 809 F.2d 1403 (9th Cir. 1987)	9, 21
<i>Maraziti v. Thorpe</i> , 52 F.3d 252 (9th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	10, 18
<i>Phelps v. Alameida</i> , 569 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009)	11, 18, 19
<i>Riley v. Filson</i> , 933 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2019)	9, 19
<i>S.E.C. v. Coldicutt</i> , 258 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2001)	10, 12
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Whitaker v. Tesla Motors, Inc.</i> , 985 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Zamani v. Carnes</i> , 491 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(3)	13

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5).....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....*passim*
